## CONTRACT FOR THE PROTECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF NIPA STAND FOR BIOETHANOL PRODUCTION

This AGREEMENT, made and executed by and between -

The MARIANO MARCOS STATE UNIVERSITY, with office at Batac City, Ilocos Norte, an education institution created under and by virtue of PD 1279, represented in this ACT by DR. SHIRLEY C. AGRUPIS, duly authorized in her capacity as President, hereinafter referred to as "MMSU"

And

BINMALEY SUMISIGAY FEDERATION INC., a corporation with office at Municipal Building Plaza Rizal Poblacion Binmaley Pangasinan, represented by MR. CONRADO A. VICTORIO, President, hereinafter referred to as the "LABOR PROVIDER".

## WITNESSTH: That-

WHEREAS, MMSU, is in need of skilled manpower to provide labor for the protection and maintenance of nipa stand for bioethanol production (the "UNDERTAKING");

**WHEREAS**, **MMSU** canvassed from three (3) labor groups in the area and the service provider has the lowest calculated and responsive bid;

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, represented himself as having a valid license, knowledge, skill and expertise, as well as the legal, technical and financial resources, to do the UNDERTAKING.

**WHEREAS**, the parties are now ready to commence the **PROJECT** and must now execute a written document to reflect their respective roles in the **UNDERTAKING** as best as they could.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereunto agreed to this Contract under the following terms and conditions:

- The LABOR PROVIDER shall execute the UNDERTAKING as described in the first WHEREAS
  clause hereof, to the best of his ability, in accordance with relevant laws, rules and
  regulations and to the full satisfaction of MMSU.
- For and in consideration of the UNDERTAKING to the satisfaction of MMSU, and upon submission of proof of completed services relative to the UNDERTAKING, MMSU shall pay the LABOR PROVIDER a labor fee in the amount of TWO THOUSAND PESOS (P2,000.00) per hectare but not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (P420,000.00).

and/or terminate the same with the right to award or negotiate the said services to	
another service provider.	a
4 This contract class of	04 2024
4. This contract shall take eff	ect on <u>December 01, 2021</u> until
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto set their hands this day of	
at FEM Hall, Mariano Marcos State University, City of Batac, Philippines.	
MARIANO MARÇOS STATE UNIVERS	SITY LABOR PROVIDER
By:	Ву:
SHIRLEY & AGRUPIS	CONRÁDO ADACTORIO
President/	President
MMSU   D# IP-0334	VIN 5513-0125A-D2049CAV10000
SIGN IN THE PRESENCE OF:	
	M
IMELDA CI CORPUZ	
Chief, Accounting Office	Representative
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE) S.S. CITY OF BATAC )	
BEFORE ME, this day of 7_JAN 2022, 2021, personally came and appeared SHIRLEY C. AGRUPIS and CONRADO A. VICTORIO whose documents of identification are indicated above, who known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT, consisting of TWO (2) PAGES including this page whereon this acknowledgment is written, signed by them and their witnesses on each and every page thereof and acknowledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed and the institutions they represent.	
Doc. No. 199 Page No. 41 Book No. CUI Series of 2022	ATTY. WINDE NOTARY PURITY  NOTARY PURITY  COMMISSION EXTENDED UNITY JUNE 30/2022  PTR NO. 0145925/03/2022  IBP LIFETIME NO. 75883  ROLL NOT 31305  TIN NO.122-585-650
Y	

Labor Provider: Binmaley Sumisigay federation Inc.
PROJECT: Protection and Maintenance of Nipa Stand
ABC: PhP420,000.00
Page 2 of 2